may be agreed upon, with or without consideration paid to the county.

Sec. 5. [Subd. 5.] Work relief recipients are employees of the county within the meaning of workmen's compensation laws, but not retirement or civil service laws.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 554-S. F. No. 1762

An act relating to the transportation of house trailers and semi-trailers by towing methods; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.053, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 153, Section 1 and Laws 1961, Chapter 38, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.053, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 153, Section 1, and Laws 1961, Chapter 38, Section 1, is amended to read:

168.053 Subd. 2. Notwithstanding any provisions of subdivision 1 inconsistent herewith the provisions of sections 168.053 to 168.057 shall also apply to the delivery of *new* house trailers and semi-trailers by towing methods whether or not the power unit is a part of the combination being delivered.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 555-S. F. No. 1798

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county; treasurer and auditor; salaries. In the county of Koochiching, the county auditor and the county treasurer shall each receive an annual salary

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

552]

of not less than \$5500 and not more than \$6500 to be fixed by the county board of said county and to be paid in monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 556-H. F. No. 42

[Coded]

An act relating to the state board of education; authorizing membership in the associated state boards of education; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article II, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article II, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. [121.04] Membership in certain organizations. Subdivision 1. The state board may become a member of the council of chief state school officers, an association of state departments of education, and pay membership dues and contribute to the association for services rendered to the state department on the basis of actual and necessary expenses incurred by the council in preparing these services.

Subd. 2. The state board may become a member of associated state boards of education and appoint not more than two of its members to attend its meetings. The amount of annual membership dues in such association and actual and necessary expenses incurred in attending such meetings shall be paid as other expenses of the state board are paid.

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

958